## Revocation of former Bye.laws-

10. The Bye laws of the School Board bearing date the 9th day of November, 1871, and sanctioned by Her Majesty in Council on the 21st day of December, 1871, are hereby wholly revoked, except as to any breach thereof already committed.

Sealed with the Common Seal of the School Board for the parish of L. S. Wednesbury.



Wilson Lloyd, Chairman. the contract of C. Wimpress, Clerks, v. 1

T the Court at Windson, the 12th day of December, 1874.

## PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

THEREAS the School Board of Droitwich, appointed under The Elementary Education Act, 1870," have, in virtue of the powers conferred upon them by the seventy-fourth section of that Act, with the approval of the Education Department, made certain Bye-laws, bearing date the twenty-eighth of September, one thousand

eight hundred and seventy-four, numbered 363,.... And whereas all the conditions in regard to the said Bye-laws which are required to be fulfilled by the said Act have been fulfilled, and the said Byelaws have been submitted for the sanction of Her Majesty in Council : now, therefore, Her Majesty, having taken the said. Bye-laws (copy whereof is hereunto annexed) into consideration, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to declare, and doth hereby declare, Her sanction of the same.

Arthur Helps.

Bye-laws referred to in the foregoing Order.

. No. CCCLXIII.

THE ELEMENTARY EDUCATION ACT, 1870

## Borough of Droitwich.

BYE-LAWS OF THE DROITWICH SCHOOL BOARD.

WHEREAS, by the 74th section of the Elementary Education Act, 1870, it was enacted that every School Board may, from time to time, with the approval of the Education Department, make Bye-laws.

And whereas, in pursuance of a requisition sent by the Education Department to the Mayor, of the borough of Droitwich, a School Board for the district of the municipal borough was duly elected

on the 19th day of August, 1874.

Now, at a meeting of the School Board of the said borough of Droitwich, held at the Townhall, in the said borough, on Monday, September 28th, 1874, the said Board do hereby, in pursuance of the aforesaid powers, and subject to the approval of the Education Department, make and ordain the following Bye-laws:-

1. The parent of every child not less than five nor more than thirteen years of age, residing within the municipal boundary of the borough of Droitwich, shall, in default of reasonable excuse, cause such child to attend a Public Elementary

School.

2. The term "Parent" in the foregoing Byelaw includes guardian and every person who is liable to maintain or has the actual custody of auy

- 3. Any of the following reasons shall be deemed reasonable excuse:
- (a.) That the child is under instruction in some other manner.
- (b.) That the child has been prevented from attending school by sickness or any unavoid-
- able cause.
  (c.) That there is no Public Elementary School which the child can attend within two miles, measured according to the nearest road, from the residence of such child, in the second
- 4. The time during which every child shall attend school shall be the whole time during which the school is open for the instruction of children of similar age, subject to the following provi-

soes:—
(a.) The child may be withdrawn from any religious observance or instruction in reli-

gious subjects.

(b.) No child shall be required to attend school on any day set apart for religious observance by the religious body to which the parent belongs.

(c.) This Bye-law shall not apply to any child in any way contrary to anything contained in any Act for regulating the education of children employed in labour.

5. In case one of Her Majesty's Inspectors of Schools shall certify that any child between ten and thirteen years of age has reached the fifth standard of education set out in the New Code of Regulations of the Education Department, such child shall be exempt from the obligation to attend school under these Bye-laws.

6. Any person committing a breach of any of these Bye-laws shall be subject to a penalty not exceeding 2s. 6d., provided that no penalty shall exceed such amount as, with costs, will amount to: 5s. for each offence.

7. These Bye-laws shall take effect from the . day on which the same shall be sanctioned by Her Majesty's Order in Council.

In witness whereof, we, the School Board for the said borough of Droitwich, have hereunto set our Common Seal, this 28th day of September, 1874.

Sealed in the presence of -

William Lea, Chairman.

63 (101 ) 103 (A. <u>Szl. e</u>

John Harriss, Clerk of the Board.



Privy Council Office, December 12, 1874.

OTICE is hereby given, that a Petition has been presented to Her Majesty in Council. from certain Inhabitant Householders of the town and district of Blackpool and Layton with Warbrick, in the county of Lancaster, praying that Her Majesty in Council, under the Act 1 Victoria, cap. 78, will be pleased to grant to that town a ROYAL CHARTER, by which the powers and provisions of the Municipal Corporations. Act, 5; and 6: William the Fourth, cap. 76, may be extended to the Inhabitants of the said: town and district, within the limits to be set forth. in such Charter; and notice is thereby further given, that Her Majesty has been pleased, by Her Order in Council of this twelfth day of December, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, to order that the said Petition be taken into consideration by a Committee of the Lords of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, on the twenty-sixth day of January, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five.